72

expiration to have a material impact on our pro forma loss from continuing operations; however, upon the end of the joint venture, the portion of
the alliance's business retained by us will subsequently be accounted for on a consolidated basis throughout our financial statements, including in
the consolidated statement of operations. Accordingly, both revenues and expenses will increase. For informational purposes and as disclosed in
the Chase Paymentech Solutions� combined financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus, the Chase Paymentech Solutions� joint
venture reported total combined revenue of $1,286.2 million and combined net income of $582.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2007.
Such amounts do not reflect items such as amortization associated with intangible assets resulting from purchase accounting recorded by us.

38

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-4

73

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical

Predecessor Successor Pro Forma
January 1, 2007

through
September 24,

2007

September 25, 2007
through

December 31,
2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Year Ended
December 31,

2007
(in millions)

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 3,965.9 $ 1,553.3 � $ 5,519.2
Investment income, net (66.9) (8.2) � (75.1)
Product sales and other 616.4 223.0 � 839.4
Reimbursable debit network fees,
postage and other 1,257.5 510.4 � 1,767.9

5,772.9 2,278.5 � 8,051.4

Expenses:
Cost of services (exclusive of items
shown below) 2,207.3 790.3 $ (114.2)(a) 2,883.4
Cost of products sold 209.2 87.3 � 296.5
Selling, general and administrative 1,058.8 367.9 (150.1)(b) 1,276.6
Reimbursable debit network fees,
postage and other 1,257.5 510.4 � 1,767.9
Depreciation and amortization 476.4 367.8 382.2  (c) 1,226.4
Other operating expenses(d) 23.3 (0.2) � 23.1

5,232.5 2,123.5 117.9 7,473.9

Operating profit 540.4 155.0 (117.9) 577.5

Interest income 30.8 17.9 � 48.7
Interest expense (103.6) (584.7) (1,360.1)(e) (2,048.4)
Other income (expense) 4.9 (74.0) 15.8  (f) (53.3)

(67.9) (640.8) (1,344.3) (2,053.0)

Income (loss) before income taxes,
minority interest, equity earnings in
affiliates and discontinued operations 472.5 (485.8) (1,462.2) (1,475.5)
Income tax expense (benefit) 125.8 (176.1) (595.5)(g) (645.8)
Minority interest (105.3) (39.0) � (144.3)
Equity earnings in affiliates 223.0 46.8 (134.2)(h) 135.6

Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 464.4 $ (301.9) $ (1,000.9) $ (838.4)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

39

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-4

74

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(a)
Adjustment to "Cost of services" consists of the following:

Year Ended
December 31,

2007
(in millions)

Reverse amortization of prior year service costs and actuarial
gains and losses related to defined benefit plans(1) (3.9)
Reverse costs associated with the accelerated vesting of equity
awards(2) (105.6)
Reverse rent expense related to synthetic leases(3) (4.7)

[…]

December 31, 2007. The pro forma Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements, related
notes and other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   The pro forma adjustments are described in the notes to the pro forma Statement of Operations and are based on available information and
assumptions that management believes are reasonable. Certain of the pro forma adjustments and results of operations in the successor period are
based on preliminary allocation of the purchase price and preliminary valuation of intangible assets. The pro forma Statement of Operations is
not necessarily indicative of the future results of operations of the successor company or results of operations of the successor company that
would have actually occurred had the merger been consummated as of January 1, 2007.

86

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-4

130

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

Pro Forma
AdjustmentsHistorical Pro Forma

Successor Predecessor
Period from
September 25

through
December 31,

2007

Period from
January 1
through

September 24,
2007

Year ended
December 31,

2007
(in millions)

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 1,553.3 $ 3,965.9 $ � $ 5,519.2
Investment income, net (8.2) (66.9) � (75.1)
Product sales and other 223.0 616.4 � 839.4
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage
and other 510.4 1,257.5 � 1,767.9

2,278.5 5,772.9 � 8,051.4

Expenses:
Cost of services (exclusive of items shown
below) 790.3 2,207.3 (114.2)(a) 2,883.4
Cost of products sold 87.3 209.2 � 296.5
Selling, general and administrative 367.9 1,058.8 (150.1)(b) 1,276.6
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage
and other 510.4 1,257.5 � 1,767.9
Depreciation and amortization 367.8 476.4 473.9(c) 1,318.1
Other operating expenses(d) (0.2) 23.3 � 23.1

2,123.5 5,232.5 209.6 7,565.6

Operating profit 155.0 540.4 (209.6) 485.8

Interest income 17.9 30.8 � 48.7
Interest expense (584.7) (103.6) (1,364.4)(e) (2,052.7)
Other income (expense) (74.0) 4.9 15.8(f) (53.3)

(Loss) income before income taxes, minority
interest, equity earnings in affiliates and
discontinued operations (485.8) 472.5 (1,558.2) (1,571.5)
Income tax (benefit) expense (176.1) 125.8 (636.3)(g) (686.6)
Minority interest (39.0) (105.3) � (144.3)
Equity earnings in affiliates 46.8 223.0 (147.8)(h) 122.0

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (301.9) $ 464.4 $ (1,069.7) $ (907.2)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

87

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-4

131

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(a)
Adjustments to Cost of services consist of adjustments related to the reversal of amortization of prior year service costs and actuarial
gains and losses related to defined benefit plans of $3.9 million; the reversal of costs associated with the accelerated vesting of equity
awards of $105.6 million; and the reversal of rent expense of $4.7 million related to synthetic leases bought out as a result of change in

[…]

with the Merger. The adjustment also includes amortization of all underwriting fees that will be incurred when the bridge facilities are
extended into long-term loans, exchanged for notes or refinanced with other third parties at or before the one year anniversary of the
Merger. The adjustment excludes the impact of the bridge financing fees paid at the closing of the Merger that are being amortized
over one year to the extent they haven't already been refunded. Such fees are not considered indicative of long-term ongoing
operations and are, additionally, contingently recoverable, in part, based on future events.

(f)
Represents the elimination of debt repayment costs associated with our debt existing prior to the Merger.

(g)
Represents the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments, calculated at a marginal rate of 37.3% for 2007.

(h)
Adjustment to equity method investments consists of increased other intangible asset amortization expense.

88

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-4

132

 Unaudited Pro Forma Segment Revenues(a)

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma
Period from
September 25

through
December 31,

2007

Period from
January 1
through

September 24,
2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Adjusted
Revenue

(in millions)
Merchant Services $ 1,037.3 $ 2,705.2 $ � $3,742.5
Financial Services 780.1 2,100.2 � 2,880.3
International 496.8 1,142.7 � 1,639.5
Prepaid Services 76.8 138.0 � 214.8
Integrated Payments Systems 34.3 71.5 � 105.8
All Other and Corporate 44.4 122.5 � 166.9

Total segment and all other and corporate $ 2,469.7 $ 6,280.1 $ � $8,749.8

 Unaudited Pro Forma Segment Operating Profit

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma
Period from
September 25

through
December 31,

2007

Period from
January 1
through

September 24,
2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Adjusted
Operating
Profit

(in millions)
Merchant Services $ 100.9 $ 713.3 $ (477.2)(b) $ 337.0
Financial Services 101.4 436.7 (123.2)(c) 414.9
International 49.1 98.3 5.0(d) 152.4
Prepaid Services 13.2 24.2 (10.7)(e) 26.7
Integrated Payments Systems 21.3 30.1 2.1(f) 53.5
All Other and Corporate (67.6) (445.6) 246.6(g) (266.6)

Total segment and all other and corporate $ 218.3 $ 857.0 $ (357.4) $ 717.9

(a)
No pro forma adjustments have been made to segment revenue in 2007. Accordingly, values represent the sum of predecessor and successor periods.

(b)
Adjustments to Merchant Services segment operating profit consist of adjustments related to increased other intangible asset amortization expense;
increased other intangible asset amortization expense associated with equity method investments; the reversal of costs associated with the accelerated
vesting of equity awards; the reversal of rent expense related to synthetic leases bought out as a result of change in control provisions; and an
adjustment for increased depreciation expense on buildings purchased out of synthetic leases.